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pleased to state whether any further talks have taken place between Government and the hill leaders of Assam regarding the letter's demand for a separate Eastern Frontier State after the submission of a memorandum by the All Parties Hill Leaders' Conference?

Oral Answers

THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY oF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI B. N.
DATAR) : No.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA: May I know,
Sir, where the position stands at present?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Sir, the position stands at this that these members of the All-India Hill Leaders' Conference want a separate State. Government have expressed to them the difficulties in the acceptance of this demand, they are prepared to meet other demands except this.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: In view of the fact that a separate State for Nagaland has been created, what is the actual difficulty in accepting the proposal of the hill leaders?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: The two cases are entirely different.

SHRI N. C. KASLIWAL: Ma, I know, Sir, what are the other demands that the Government is prepared to concede?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: The Government might concede the demand of giving them some sort of internal autonomy on the basis of the Scottish pattern.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: May I know, Sir, if it is not a fact that some of them are now demanding an independent State separate from India?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: There are such demands also.
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t [PURCHASE OF JET FIGHTER AIRCRAFT

4442 SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a team of officers wvisit ed London and Moscow in the second week of July in connection with the purchase of jet fighters;

(b) if so, whether the team nas submitted any report; and (¢) whether Government have

decision
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taken any final
purchase  of
craft?]
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ffTHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY ofF DEFENCE (SHrRI D. R.
CHAVAN) : (a) Yes, Sir; a team of officers had been to the United Kingdom in July, 1962.
Another team of officers is now in the U.S.SR.

(b) The team of officers who went t3 the United Kingdom have submitted their report.
The delegation to the U.S.S.R. has not yet returned. Their final report will be available only after their return.

(c) No, Sir.]

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: May 1 know whether the British Lightnings have been found unsuitable by the team and whether the team has made any recommendation in thig regard?

SHRI V. K. KRISHNA MENON: Sir, there is no aircraft that can be said to be entirely unsuitable. Unsuitable in what circumstances?
I would like to submit that these are equipment which each nation considers to b, secret from its security p'oint of view. As a friendly country we are allowed to see them. As between the two Governments there is an understanding that we do not publish our evaluations or judgments. We do not evaluate the aircraft for that purpose but to form aur own impressions about them for our own use.
That impression it is not possible for me to give, Sir.

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: May I know whether the team has recommended that the British Lightnings should not be purchased, as they are not uited to our purposes?

SHRI V. K. KRISHNA MENON: Sir, I have already said what was there to be said. I have said that no final decision has been reached.
At the present moment I would not like to ¢a, anything more but when a final decision is reached by the Government, I would say as much of it s« possible, with your permission.

f[ ] English translation.
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SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: Sir, the replies given by the hon. Minister are not quite relevant. He has just (tated that the team which visited the U.K. has submitted its report. Are we not entitled to know whether the report is in favour of the British Lightnings or not?

to Questions

SHri V. K. KRISHNA MENON: No report is entirely in favour of or against anything. It is a matter of evaluation, taking into consideration the conditions existing in a particular country and the requirements of that Government or of ours.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has said that the delegation to the U.S.S.R. has not yet returned and their final report is not yet available.
When their final report is available, then only they will decide as to what they are going to buy.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: In view of the various press statements that the team that went to London found the Lightning airjcraft to be unsuitable and in view also of the statement made by the hon. Minister that as soon as the team returned from England some decision would be taken whether to purchase the MIG aircraft or not, can the Minister now say when the decision is going to be arrived at?

SHRI V. K. KRISHNA MENON: When all the information is available and when we have considered every aspect of the question—
evaluation, etc.

SHrRI BIREN ROY: After evaluating the three different types of aircraft in three different countries has any data been submitted by them regarding the speed, efficiency at high altitudes and manoeuvrability of the different types of the aircraft that they examine?

SHRI V. K. KRISHNA MENON: To the parts of the question where 'evaluation' cbme;
my reply i * that they seek different kinds of informa-
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tion, obtain them and compare them as necessary.

SHrRi M. P. BHARGAVA: The hon.
Minister has just now stated that the team which has gone to the U.S.S.R. has not submitted its final report and it will submit its report on their return. May I know whether they have sent any interim report?

SHRI V. K. KRISHNA MENON: Sir, I don't think I said that they would report 'on their return'. We have said that their final report will be available to Government only after their return. As I said, Sir, when all this information is available, and at the suitable time Government will make their decision.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He wants to know whether any interim report has been received.

SHRI V. K. KRISHNA MENON: There is no interim report, Sir.

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: May I know whether the proposal is to purchase 'only the engines suitable for the jet planes manufactured here or to purchase the full aircraft including components?

Surl V. K. KRISHNA MENON: The intention of the Government is to obtain manufacturing arrangements with regard to engines or aircraft.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
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t[VIOLATION OF INDIAN AIR SPACE BY
CHINESE AIRCRAFT

*443. SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to refer to the answer given to Starred Question N'o. 275 in the Rajya Sabha on the 25th June, 1962 and state:

(a) whether there have been some new violations of Indian air space by the Chinese aircraft; and

(b) if so, what are their details?]
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UTHE DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN TOT
MINISTRY ofF DEFENCE (SHri D. R.
CHAVAN) : (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. There was one violation over Ladakh on July 7, 1962. A protest has been lodged.]

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: Is it not a fact, Sir, that despite our protests the Chinese aircraft Continue to violate our space and, if so, whether the Government propose to take any other action?

SHRI V. K. KRISHNA MENON: Well, that is part of our general policy. Where diplomatic protests stop, whether any other action is to be taken tor not is to be decided by the Government. I might, however, submit that this aircraft penetrated into our territory 18 miles. By the time we took any action if we
<0 wished the

+[ ] English translation.

